Consolidated Financial Statements, have been restated to correct for such errors, as described below.

Management�s decision to restate the aforementioned financial statements was made as a result of the identification of billing errors related to the
accounting for amounts of Federal Universal Service Fund (�USF�) surcharges recovered in excess of amounts allowed under Federal
Communications Commission (�FCC�) rules.

The principal effect of the restatement adjustment increased our net loss by $119,000 (including reducing Telecom segment revenue by the same
amount) and increased accrued liabilities by the corresponding amount for the quarter ended March 31, 2012. Management has concluded that
these corrections are immaterial.

8

Edgar Filing: inContact, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

The impact of the restatement adjustments on specific line items on the Company�s previously issued Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Operations and Comprehensive Loss and Cash Flows for the three months ended March 31, 2013, are presented below (in thousands, except per
share amounts):

Three Months Ended March 31, 2012
As Previously

Reported
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss Items:
Telecom net revenue $ 13,373 $ (119) $ 13,254
Total net revenue 25,675 (119) 25,556
Gross profit 11,358 (119) 11,239
Loss from operations (1,593) (119) (1,712)
Loss before income taxes (1,734) (119) (1,853)
Net loss and comprehensive loss $ (1,749) $ (119) $ (1,868)
Net loss per common share:
Basic and diluted $ (0.04) $ �  $ (0.04)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2012
As Previously

Reported
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Statements of Cash Flows Items:
Net loss $ (1,749) $ (119) $ (1,868)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accrued liabilities $ (661) $ 119 $ (542)

NOTE 3. ASSET ACQUISITION

In March 2013, the Company acquired technology for $1.9 million in cash, which the Company plans to incorporate into its existing
applications. The value of the assets acquired was recorded as in process technology and is included in capitalized software.

NOTE 4. BASIC AND DILUTED NET (LOSS) INCOME PER COMMON SHARE

Basic earnings per common share is computed by dividing the net income or loss applicable to common shareholders by the weighted-average
number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings per common share is computed by dividing the net income or loss by